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ADDENDUM NO 1 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BULLETIN No 22-2 
 
 
The following revisions have been made to this Professional Services Bulletin No. 22-2 and as a result of 
the revisions the bulletin is being reissued in its entirety (all pages included in lieu of only issuing those 
pages that have been revised) with changes noted.  If you downloaded the bulletin prior to the noted 
Addendum / Revision date, you should incorporate the revisions or download and use a new copy of the 
bulletin.  

 ADDENDUM No. 1 / REVISION DATE: Thursday, April 28, 2022 

 
Item 1:  Prequalification categories of Geotechnical Services (Subsurface Explorations), and Environmental 
Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) can be met through a subconsultant.  See Page A-1R. 
 
Item 6:  The item description has been updated to clarify the location. See Page A-6R. 
 
Item 8:  The item description has been updated to clarify the requirements of the Fabrication Inspection Engineer.  
See Page A-11R. 
 
Item 10:  Prequalification category Structures (Highway Bridges: Typical) can be met through a subconsultant.  See 
Page A-13R. 
 
3.3.2.3 Section 1; C. and D. have been revised to Project Manager and Project Engineer/Resident Engineer.  See 
Page 18R. 
 
Revised Exhibit A posted on the website to properly locate the licensing requirements under ‘Category’. 
 
 
 
QUESTIONS: The Tollway has received the following questions to PSB 22‐2 via the e‐Builder SOI Mailbox. The 
Tollway offers the following responses: 
 
Question 1: I have a question regarding Item 1 on the bulletin.  It states that the Prime Consultant must be 
prequalified by IDOT in four categories.  There are only about five firms that meet that requirement and two of 
those firms can’t pursue Tollway work.  Can you please provide clarification on what IDOT prequalifications are 
required by the Prime and what can be provided by subconsultants. 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 2: In regards to Item #6, can the Tollway please clarify the location of York Road bridge needing 
reconstruction? Is it the bridge over the mainline (S.N. 022-9814) or the I-88 ramp (S.N. 022-9905)?   

Answer: The location is York Road over the I-88 ramps (SN 022-9905). The item description has been 
updated to clarify. 

Question 3: Will geotechnical support will be required on items #6 and #10? 

Answer: Firms submitting statements of interest shall be expected to perform the services tasked under 
the given item(s), following the various Tollway design manuals that are located on the Tollway's website. 
A firm shall not expect other Tollway consulting contracts to provide services to aid in providing the 
deliverables required. No geotechnical services are anticipated at this time for item 10. 
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Question 4: Re: Item 1 (I-22-4749, Elgin O'Hare Western Access, I-490 Earthwork, Phase II Engineering Services) 
Will the Tollway allow the Geotechnical Service (Subsurface Explorations) prequalification requirement to be met 
through a subconsultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 5: On page 32 (of the PDF) of the Bulletin 22-2, it lists in Section 3.3.2.3 in Section 1 to provide: 
C. Name of Contract Principal and D. Name of Project Manager. In previous bulletins, C. would have been Project 
Manager and D. would have been Project Engineer. I just wanted to verify that you do want the Contract Principal 
and Project Manager for this bulletin. 

Answer:  3.3.2.3 Section 1; C. and D. have been revised to Project Manager and Project Engineer/Resident 
Engineer. 

Question 6: Under the Executive Summary requirements of PSB 22-2, the last sentence of Item G says “For each 
proposed DBE firm, include a current certification letter that shows that the DBE/VOSB firm is certified in its 
scope(s) of work stated in the SOI and its LOI.” Will the firm’s IDOT Prequalification Letter fulfill this requirement? 
And if so, do these letters count towards the 5 page limit for the Executive Summary? 

Answer: Certification does not mean that a firm is in any way prequalified to provide the products and/or 
services the firm claims it can provide. Certification letters are the Tollway’s required document to verify 
certification status and area(s) of specialty of a DBE vendor; they will not be counted towards the 5-page 
limit.  

Question 7: Can the “Structures (Highway Bridges: Typical)” prequalification for Item 10 be met through a 
subconsultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Structures 
(Highway Bridges: Typical) through a subconsultant. 

Question 8: Will geotechnical and survey services be required for Items 2, 3, 4, 6 & 10 or will these services be 
completed as needed by the Tollway’s Geotechnical Upon Request and Survey Upon Request contracts? 

Answer: Firms submitting statements of interest shall be expected to perform the services tasked under 
the given item(s), following the various Tollway design manuals that are located on the Tollway's website. 
A firm shall not expect other Tollway consulting contracts to provide services to aid in providing the 
deliverables required. No geotechnical services are anticipated at this time for items 3, 4 and 10. 

Question 9: For Items 2 & 6, will there be any lighting/ITS associated with these projects? 

Answer: Firms submitting statements of interest shall be expected to perform the services tasked under 
the given item(s), following the various Tollway design manuals that are located on the Tollway's website. 
A firm shall not expect other Tollway consulting contracts to provide services to aid in providing the 
deliverables required. 

Question 10: For Item 10, are there any projected lighting/ITS services identified? 

Answer: No lighting/ITS tasks are anticipated at this time. 

Question 11: On Item 3, can the proposed Prime Firm meet either of the Pre-Qualifications requested, instead of 
having to meet the Highways (Freeways) pre-qualification exclusively?  This change would allow either a firm with 
the Special Services (Electrical Engineering) pre-qualification OR the Highways (Freeways) pre-qualification to 
submit as a Prime. 
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Answer: The Prime Consultant must be prequalified by IDOT in the Highways (Freeways) category. The 
Prime Consultant may meet the prequalification for Special Services (Electrical Engineering) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 12: RE: PSB 22-2 ITEM 10.  Can structures Highway Bridges Typical prequalification be fulfilled through 
a sub consultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Structures 
(Highway Bridges: Typical) through a subconsultant. 

Question 13: For Item 1, will the Tollway allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) through a subconsultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 14: Re: Item 1 (I-22-4749, Elgin O'Hare Western Access, I-490 Earthwork, Phase II Engineering Services) 
Will the Tollway allow the Geotechnical Service (Subsurface Explorations) prequalification requirement to be met 
through a subconsultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 15: For Item 3, can the lead firm of a Joint Venture (JV) Teaming Arrangement meet the Highways 
(Freeways) prequalification through the junior JV partner? 

Answer: Yes. Reference section 2.8 TEAMING AGREEMENT which requires that the selection criteria for 
the Team will include the Team members’ prequalification categories and the Team SOI submittal 
requirements indicate the Team member responsible for each prequalification category. 

Question 16: If we form a teaming agreement with a DBE firm are we allowed to also form a P4G agreement with 
the firm that we are teaming with? 

Answer: Yes. 

Question 17: For Item 1, Will the Tollway allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Environmental 
Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a subconsultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 18: Under the instructions for Section 1 - Executive Summary, C and D list Name of Contract Principal 
and Name of Project Manager. In the last bulletin, these were changed to Project Manager and Project Engineer 
instead. Will this change carry over to this bulletin as well? 

Answer: 3.3.2.3 Section 1; C. and D. have been revised to Project Manager and Project Engineer/Resident 
Engineer. 

Question 19: On Exhibit H there is not a utilization plan included in the Exhibit H form supplied on the website as 
for the Exhibit F, Veteran’s participation.  At the end of the document there are letter of intent from to be 
completed for each sub consultant.   On page 3 the project specific DBE goal listed in the bulletin is to be filled 
completed.  Is there an additional form required for the DBE utilization plan? 
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Answer: Reference is made to 2.5 DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PARTICIPATION and the 
title of Exhibit H.  The Utilization Plan for the DBE is the SOITEAM data that is completed within the e-
Builder PSB process. Both Exhibit F and H are both required to be filled out to the fullest extent possible 
and submitted in pdf format as separate attachments in e-Builder. 

Question 20: This statement is on Ex H-The Prime Vendor must indicate the percentage and dollar value of the 
estimated contract award that will be subcontracted to the certified DBE Vendor.  If there is no $ amount in the 
bulletin for an item, is answering % and leaving amount acceptable? 

Answer: Yes. 

Question 21: For the Exhibit G do sub consultants of the prime submitting on a specific item have to complete or 
only the prime? 

Answer: Only the prime is required to complete Exhibit G. 

Question 22: There seems to be an error on Exhibit A.  The Category is blank, but the License number has the 
Category information. Will Tollway issue new form? 

Answer: A new Exhibit A has been posted to the Illinois Tollway’s website. 

Question 23: Per Exhibit F – Veteran-Owned Small Business Participation, a current letter of VOSB certification 
and/or a No Change Affidavit should be included as an attachment to Exhibit A – Proposed Key Staff. In the bulletin, 
section 3.4.4 Instructions for e-Builder Submittal states that DBE and VOSB Evidence (current certification letters) 
should be submitted as a separate document on e-Builder (DBE_VOSB_Certs.pdf). Should we submit the VOSB 
certifications as part of Exhibit A and as a separate PDF with the DBE certifications? 

Answer: VOSB certifications should be submitted as part of Exhibit F in e-Builder.  

Question 24: For exhibit C do sub consultants have to complete? 

Answer: Only the prime is required to complete Exhibit C. 

Question 25: Question received was in relation to contract RR-18-9206 and not in relation to this PSB 22-2.   

Answer: For questions specific to active Tollway contracts, please follow the Freedom of Information 
procedures outlined within the Tollway’s website (www.illinoistollway.com). 

Question 26: PSB 22-2 Item 8, please provide clarification to the following: Fabrication Inspection Engineer - Must 
have PCI level II, preferably level III, certification with experience overseeing the prefabrication of precast and 
prestressed elements. Additional experience with structural steel and aluminum elements is also required. Must 
be an Illinois Licensed Professional Engineer with experience in highway and bridge construction material 
specifications and quality control/quality assurance requirements.  The above requirement for PCI Level II for 
Fabrication Engineer is too narrow and limiting and will restrict competition.  Can this requirement be satisfied 
with renewal of a previously held PCI Level II certification?  Please note that Lead Prestressed/Precast Concrete 
Inspector is required to have PCI Level II, anyway. 

Answer: The item description has been revised. 

Question 27: Item 8 states that the prime Consultant providing IA may not provide QA services as part of a CM 
contract; and may not provide QC services as part of a Contractor’s QC.  For a prime consultant that is currently 
providing QA and/or QC services, would an "ethical screen" (Section 2.1 of the PSB) be allowed to complete such 
work if successful? 

Answer:  Yes. 
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Question 28: Related to Item #1, Will the Tollway allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for 
Geotechnical Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports (Environmental Assessment) through 
a subconsultant? 

Answer: Item has been revised to allow a Prime consultant to meet the prequalification for Geotechnical 
Services (Subsurface Explorations) and Environmental Reports: Environmental Assessment (EA) through a 
subconsultant. 

Question 29:  For Item #8: RR-22-4851, the position of Fabrication Inspection Engineer, has the requirements of 
PCI Level II and an Illinois Licensed Professional Engineer.  Would the Tollway consider alternative requirements, 
such as this position having either a PCI Level II certification or an Illinois Licensed Professional Engineer, but not 
both requirements together?  

Answer: The item description has been revised. 

Question 30:  On PSB 21-3 Item 13 (RR-21-9242 Systemwide, Design Services Upon Request. On-call, and as-
needed.) noted that typical tasks will include projects that are required for the Tollway system, and may include, 
but not be limited to Phase II engineering services for “I-490 at Illinois 19 Interchange design review services.”  
Does involvement/selection in that item preclude a firm from participating in PSB 22-2, Item 2 for I-22-4750, Elgin 
O'Hare Western Access, IL 390 to Irving Park Road. Phase II Engineering Services? 

Answer: Reference should be made to Section 2.1 conflict of interest language.  If a Prime Consultant is 
selected under a Prior Award, the Prime Consultant’s, or any Subconsultant’s project team personnel, may 
not review that team’s own work on a Prior Award. In such cases where, in the course of performing duties 
under your prior award, such party, or any Subconsultant thereto, would need to review its own work, 
the Illinois Tollway requires the use of an “ethical screen” approved by the Illinois Tollway.











1.4 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BULLETIN NO. 22-2 ITEM INDEX 

No. 
Project No. I

Description 
County 

1-22-4749
Elgin O'Hare Western Access, 1-490 Earthwork, Phase 

1 DuPage and II Engineering Services. 
Cook Counties 

1-22-4750
Elgin O'Hare Western Access, IL 390 to Irving Park 

2 DuPage and Road, Phase II Engineering Services. 
Cook Counties 

1-22-4852 Tri-State Tollway, Design Services Upon Request. 
3 

Cook County On-call, and as-needed Phase II Engineering Services. 

4 1-22-4853 Tri-State Tollway, Design Services Upon Request. 

Cook County On-call, and as-needed Phase II Engineering Services. 

Systemwide, Construction Management Services Upon 

5 RR-22-4846 Request. 

Systemwide On-call, and as-needed Construction Management 
Services. 

RR-22-4847 
Reagan Memorial Tollway, York Road Bridge 

6 Reconstruction, MP 138.7, Phase II Engineering 
DuPage County Services. 

Systemwide, Construction Management Services Upon 

7 
RR-22-4848 Request. 

Systemwide On-call, and as-needed Construction Management 
Services. 

8 
RR-22-4851 

Materials Engineering Services, Systemwide 
Systemwide 

9 
MO-22-1282 Underwater Inspection and Scour Analysis of Bridge 

Systemwide Structures - Systemwide 

10 
RR-22-4849 Systemwide, Design Services Upon Request. 

Systemwide On-call, and as-needed Phase II Engineering Services. 

Systemwide, ITS Construction Management Services 

11 
RR-22-4850 Upon Request. 

Systemwide On-call, and as-needed Construction Management 
Services. 

Details follow for each of the foregoing eleven (11) Project Numbers found in this PSB 22-2.
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